

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

**BEFORE THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING COMMISSION
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Certification of

RICHARD KLEIN

Respondent.

NO. 23-022

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

On or around November 17, 2022, RICHARD KLEIN, a certified peace officer with the Federal Way Police Department (FWPD) engaged in conduct that failed to meet the ethical and professional standards of a peace officer in violation of RCW 43.101.105(3)(j)(iv). The circumstances are as follows:

Count I

On or around November 17, 2022, KLEIN engaged in conduct that failed to meet the ethical and professional standards of a peace officer when, while teaching a training exercise at the Criminal Justice Training Commission as a guest instructor, KLEIN (1) engaged in inappropriate and unwelcome physical contact with two female trainees; and/or (2) commented on the female trainees' bodies; and/or (3) made sexually

///

///

///

1 suggestive jokes about the last name of one of the female trainees; and/or (4) used
2 derogatory slang terms to describe women. KLEIN'S conduct violated
3 RCW 43.101.105(3)(j)(iv).

4 DATED this 26 day of July 2023.

5
6 By:



7 _____
8 CHAD EVERETT ARCENEUX
9 Assistant Director, Certification
10 Washington State Criminal Justice Training Commission
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26